
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 
 

AT 9.00 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD (Quorum 3) 

 

Chairman: Councillor Helena Hart (Chairman) 
Vice Chairman: Dr Debbie Frost (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Dr Charlotte Benjamin 
Paul Bennett 
Dr Andrew Howe 
Chris Munday 
 

Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Regina Shakespeare 
Dr Clare Stephens 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

Dawn Wakeling 
Michael Rich   
Chris Miller 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Julie Pal 
Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Councillor David Longstaff 
Bernadette Conroy 
 

Dr Ahmer Farooqui 
Dr Barry Subel 
Maria O'Dwyer 
Nicola Francis 
 

Mathew Kendall 
Dr Jeffrey Lake 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 8 

2.  Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

4.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

7.   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2015-2020  
 

9 - 272 

8.   Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016 - 2020)  
 

273 - 314 

9.   Health and Wellbeing Board and Partnership Boards Summit 
Report  
 

315 - 342 

10.   Barnet CCG: 2016/17 Draft Commissioning Intentions  
 

343 - 386 

11.   Joint Co-Commissioning Arrangements for Primary Care Services 
within Barnet and North Central London CCGs from 1 October 
2015  
 

387 - 396 

12.   Planned procurement of an integrated NHS 111/out-of-hours 
service across North Central London  
 

397 - 416 

13.   Forward Work Programme  
 

417 - 430 

14.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 



 
 

 

   

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
30 July 2015 

 
Board Members:- 

 
*Cllr Helena Hart (Chairman) 

*Dr Debbie Frost (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Dr Charlotte Benjamin 
* Dr Andrew Howe 
* Chris Munday 
Dr Clare Stephens 
 

* Regina Shakespeare 
* Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
* Dawn Wakeling 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
 

* Michael Rich 
*Chris Miller 
 

 
* denotes Member Present 

 
Substitute Members 

 
 *Councillor David Longstaff  

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 
 
The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Helena Hart welcomed all 
attendants to the meeting. Board members were provided with a verbal update on the 
progress of actions from the previous Minutes of the HWBB on 4th June 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 
4th June 2015 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Bennett (NHS England) Councillor 
Sachin Rajput who was substituted by Councillor David Longstaff. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 
 
None. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None were received. 
 

6. DRAFT JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) AND EMERGING 
PRIORITIES FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 6): 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

The Chairman welcomed the report on the draft Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

(JSNA) and the emerging priorities as set out in the substantive Report and the 

appendices to the Report, stating that the successful production of the JSNA and – 

based on it – the HWBB Strategy were probably the two most important issues currently 

facing the Board.. The Chairman welcomed Luke Ward, Commissioning Lead 

Entrepreneurial Barnet, to the table. 

 

The Board noted that producing a JSNA is a legal requirement under the Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. The Chairman thanked Luke Ward and Dr Andrew 
Howe for all their hard work in producing such a detailed, useful and readable document. 
The Chairman then went on to thank everyone else - officers and users alike across the 
Council, CCG and Community Barnet involved in contributing to the draft JSNA as well 
as the Partnership Boards at their Summit on the 9 July 2015.  The Chairman stated that 
the balance between engagement and analysis had been a critical part of developing a 
JSNA that had credibility locally as an impartial, high quality, and up-to date evidence 
base for decision making. She again drew attention to the vital part that prevention and 
early intervention had to play in delivering better outcomes for Barnet’s very large and 
varied populat
[...]
to apply to NHS England for funding to develop a latent TB 
infection screening programme.  
 

5



 

6 

The Commissioning Director (Children and Young People) Chris Munday, asked if young 
people would be able to access the screening programme. Mr Turbett stated that the 
programme is aimed at people aged 16 – 34 but this is at the GP’s discretion.  
 
The Board noted the importance of working towards dispelling the myth about TB and 
ensuring that all members of the community are aware of their rights to access health 
services. Dr Charlotte Benjamin commented about the risk of the pathway being 
confusing for patients and professionals.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the information 
provided following the 2014/15 TB awareness campaign and ask partners to 
support continued awareness raising programmes of work. 
 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the information 
provided in the National TB strategy in relation to the Latent TB Infection 
screening programme and provide on-going strategic direction for Barnet in 
relation to developing a local programme. 

 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELL-BEING FINANCIAL PLANNING GROUP 
(Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Chairman introduced the item which sets out the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Finance Planning group.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Health and Well-Being Board notes the minutes of the Financial 
Planning Sub-Group meeting of 12 June 2015 and 13 July 2015. 

 
11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11): 

 
The Board noted the Forward Work Programme which is a standing item on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the Forward Work Programme 
and proposes any necessary additions and amendments to the forward 
work programme (see Appendix 1). 
 

2. That Health and Wellbeing Board Members agree to propose updates to the 
forward work programme before the first day in each calendar month, so 
that the work programme can be published on the Council’s website more 
efficiently, with the most up to date information available. 
 

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to align its work programme with 
the work programmes of the Council Committees (namely the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee, and the Children’s, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee), Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and 
Barnet CCG’s Board (see Appendix 2). 

 

6



 

7 

12. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 12): 
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.55 am 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

Summary 
At its meeting on 30 July 2015 the Health and Wellbeing Board considered and commented 
on a draft of Barnet’s refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2015-2020. This 
report presents the final JSNA 2015-2020 (Appendix 1), incorporating comments provided 
by the Board then, along with an associated executive summary (Appendix 2). Should it be 
approved the JSNA will be published on the websites of Health and Wellbeing Board 
partners. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approves Barnet’s Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment 2015-2020. 
 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board comments on the wider approach being 
taken to maintaining and embedding the JSNA in Barnet, in particular the 
JSNA website which is being developed jointly by Barnet CCG and LB Barnet. 
 

 
 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

17 September 2015  

Title  
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
2015-2020 

Report of Director of Public Health 

Wards All 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

March 2015 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Barnet’s JSNA 2015-2020 
Appendix 2: JSNA Executive Summary 

Officer Contact Details  
Luke Ward, Commissioning Lead, Entrepreneurial Barnet, 
Email: luke.ward@barnet.gov.uk, Tel: 020 8359 2672 

AGENDA ITEM 7

9



2 

 

1. WHY IS THE REPORT NEEDED 
1.1 Back
[...]
14 there has been a significant increase in residents’ 

concerns about the conditions of roads and pavements, quality of health 

service and lack of affordable housing.  

• Satisfaction levels of Barnet vary throughout the Borough, with residents 

living in Finchley Church End, Garden Suburb, or Totteridge significantly more 

likely to be satisfied with Barnet as a place to live, whereas those living in 

Burnt Oak are less likely to be satisfied with Barnet as a place to live. 

• According to data from the spring 2014 Residents’ Perception Survey, those 

living in Burnt Oak or West Hendon were significantly more likely to feel 

that those from different backgrounds do not get on well together.  

 

271



272

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

Summary 
This briefing provides an update on the development of Barnet’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, which is currently at draft stage (appendix 1), and seeks the views of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board on its content and format prior to consultation and before it 
returns to the Board in final form on 12 November 2015.  

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the draft Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2020) and comments on its content, including any 
areas to be developed further. 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the draft Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for public consultation from 17 September to 25 October 
2015. 

3. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes that the final Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy will return to the Board on 12 November 2015 for sign off. 

 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

17 September 2015  

Title  
Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (2016 – 2020)  

Report of 

 
Commissioning Director – Adults and Health  
Director of Public Health  

 

Wards All 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

March 2015 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Draft Joint Health and W
[...]
like to see. 

• Designing the future of partnership engagement and the feedback from participants 
about what they would like to see included in a future model design. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees the Summit report (appendix 1) 

for publication on London Borough of Barnet website and for circulation to all 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

17 September 2015 
  

Title  
Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Partnership Boards Summit Report 

Report of 

 
Adults and Communities Director 

 

Wards All 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

July 2015 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix One - Health and Wellbeing Board and Partnership 
Boards Summit Report 

Officer Contact Details  

Hannah Ufland, Partnership Boards Officer, Adults and 
Communities 
hannah.ufland@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 4712 
Zoe Garbett, Commissioning Lead-Health and Wellbeing 
Zoe.garbett@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3478 

AGENDA ITEM 9

315



members of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Partnership Boards. 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes that a report on the proposals for 
future partnership engagement will be presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the 28 January 2016. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 This report provides an overview of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 

Partnership Boards Summit held on Thursday 9 July 2015. 
 
1.2 The event was a vibrant day with 88 people attending representing: 
 

• Service Users 

• Carers 

• Third Sector 

• London Borough of Barnet 

• Health and Wellbeing Board 

• Barnet Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust 

• Public Health 

• Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 

1.3 During the Summit engagement was carried out on three key areas of work 
that will impact on further work to be reported to the board at a later date (see 
the report at appendix 1). Areas covered were: 

 

• The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

• The Joint Health and Wellbeing S
[...]


• Service users need to be central to the group 

• Use tennant groups, ward meetings, notice boards in 

shops. 

• You cannot always fix an issue in the meeting but need to 

work on it outside of the meeting 

• Partnership Boards to be shorter and more intimate and 

have working groups to deal with the themes 

• Re-imagining mental health- a group of people from every 

walk of life sitting down with a free agenda, real work gets 

done. 

• Clearer purpouse and aims for the Partnership Boards 

• Improve interactions between Partnership Boards 

• Use different forms of communication 

• Make better use of days and weeks related to a paticular 

issue ie World Mental Health day, Carers week etc 

• Make Partnership Boards open to more people 

• More co-production 

• Make meetings fun 

• Learning disabilities parliament is important 

• There needs to be better mechanisms for influence. 

341



342

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

Summary 

Under the terms of the NHS Act 2006 all CCGs are required to prepare commissioning 
intentions for each financial year. The commissioning intentions plan must set out how the 
CCG proposes to exercise its functions in that period. Each CCG is required to provide a 
copy of the commissioning plan to the local authority’s Health and Wellbeing Board, to 
ensure that commissioning intentions are kept up to date, and to ensure that they are 
routinely discussed by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The purpose of this paper is to present draft 2016/17 commissioning intentions to members 
of the Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board following a process of active engagement with 
Barnet CCG Governing Body Members, the public and patients of Barnet, and providers of 
services to patients. These engagement events have included representatives from Barnet 
Council. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes and comments on the content of 

the draft Barnet CCG 2016/17 Commissioning Inte
[...]
 Care 
Services within Barnet and North 
Central London CCGS from 1 October 
2015 

Report of Director of Clinical Commissioning (Interim) 

Wards All 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

July 2015 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

 
Appendix 1: Barnet CCG Governing Body Report, February – 
North Central London CCGs Joint Primary Care Co-
Commissioning Proposal and Strategy 
 

 

Officer Contact Details  
Beverley Wilding, Head of Primary Care Commissioning, 
Barnet CCG.  Beverley.wilding@barnetccg.nhs.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 11

387



2 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes and comments on the contents of 
this report. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 This report provides Members with an overview of the current work within 

Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group (Barnet CCG) and North Central 
London (NCL) CCGs (Camden, Islington, Enfield, Haringey) to develop Level 
2 Joint Co-Commissioning arrangements for Primary Care with NHS England 
– London from 1 October 2015.  
 

1.2 Simon Stevens, the Chief Executive of NHS England, announced on 1 May 
2014 that NHS England was inviting Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
to expand their role in primary care commissioning and to submit expressions 
of interest setting out the CCG’s preference for how it would like to exercise 
expanded primary medical care commissioning functions. Co-commissioning 
for primary care refers to the increased role of CCGs in the commissioning, 
procurement, management and monitoring of primary medical services 
contracts, alongside a continued role for NHS England. 

 
1.3 There are three levels of co-commissioning:  
 

• Level 1: where CCGs have involvement in primary care decision making,  

• Level 2: which is where the CCG (or CCGs) participate in decision making 
with NHS England in a Joint Committee 

• Level 3: delegates decision making regarding certain functions entirely to 
the CCG (or CCGs) 

   
1.4 Following the submission of the 
[...]
t care services, making sure they receive 
the best care, from the best person, in the right place, at the right time.  
 
Combining NHS 111 and GP out-of-hours services under a single contract helps patients 
get to the right service quicker, with less time spent being passed from one call handler to 
another. Nurse, GP or pharmacist input at an early stage may help patients get the right 
advice or treatment more quickly. Over the past eight months NCL CCGs have held a large 
number of events and have heard from a wide range of members of the local community on 
the 111/OOH procurement proposals. The evidence gathered so far from stakeholders, 
along with clinical evidence, shows that bringing the two services together across the five 
boroughs will both meet local need for the service and provide a sustainable service. The 
options for commissioning this service were debated by the CCG at its Governing Body 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

17 September 2015 
  

Title  

Planned procurement of an integrated 
NHS 111/out-of-hours service across 
North Central London  

Report of Director of Clinical Commissioning, Barnet CCG 

Wards All 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

July 2015 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 –  Engagement activity log for NHS 111 OOHS 

Officer Contact Details  

Barry Subel: Clinical lead for Urgent Care 
barry.subel@nhs.net  
 
Buzz Dodd, Head of Service Redesign and Urgent Care, 
buzz.dodd@barnetccg.nhs.uk, 020 3688 1786 

AGENDA ITEM 12

397



meetings.  BCCG Governing Body received an options appraisal paper at its meeting on 28 
November 2014. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes and comments on the proposal to 

procure an integrated NHS 111/GP out-of-hours service (OOH) across Barnet, 
Camden, Enfield, Haringey and Islington. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 This report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the 

planned procurement of an integrat
[...]


 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

415



416

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

Summary 
This report introduces the forward work programme for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and outlines a series of considerations that will support the Board to manage and update its 
forward work programme effectively. These considerations are: 
 

• The statutory responsibilities and key priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

• The work programmes of other Strategic Boards in the Borough, thematic 
Committees and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

• The significant programmes of work being delivered in Barnet in 2015/16 that the 
Board should be aware of 

• The nature of agenda items that are discussed at the Board 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the Forward Work Programme and 

proposes any necessary additions and amendments to the forward work 
programme (see Appendix 1).  

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

17 September 2015 
  

Title  Forward Work Programme 

Report of Commissioning Director Adults and Health  

Wards All 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

January 2014 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1- Forward work programme of the Health and 
Well-Being Board 
Appendix 2- Forward work programme of  Council 
Committees and Barnet CCG’s Board 

Officer Contact Details  

Zoë Garbett 
Commissioning Lead – Health and Wellbeing  
zoe.garbett@barnet.gov.uk  
0208 359 3478 

AGENDA ITEM 13

417



2. That Health and Wellbeing Board Members agree to propose updates to the 
forward work programme before the first day in each calendar month, so that 
the work programme can be published on the Council’s website more 
efficiently, with the most up to date information available. 

3. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to align its work programme with 
the work programmes of the Council Committees (namely the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee, and the Children’s, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee), Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and 
Barnet CCG’s Board (see Appendix 2). 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 At the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 13th November 2014 the Board 

committed to monthly updates of the forward work programme in alignment 
with other council committees. 
 

1.2 The current forward work programme has been designed to cover both the 
statutory responsibilities of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the key 
projects that have been identified as priorities by the Board at its various 
meetings and development sessions. The current work programme covers a 
seven month period until the end of March 2016.   
 

1.3 The forward work programme attached to this report at Appendix 1 
supersedes the previous work programme presented to the Board on 30 July 
2015 and suggests a refreshed schedule of reports and items for the following 
7 months, reflecting the Board’s statutory requirements, new responsibilities 
as the Commissioning Committee for public health (see below), agreed 
priorities, and objectives set out in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Key 
items to note include a report on the Proposed future structure of the 
Partnership Boards and Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHs) update and transformation plan (November).  The final Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy will also be presented in November.  

 
1.4 The Health and Wellbeing Board must ensure that its forward work 

programme is compatible with the forward work programmes of the Adults and 
Safeguarding and Children’s, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committees. The Board also needs to seek alignment with the work 
programmes of the Council’s Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and 
Barnet CCG’s Governing Body, to ensure that these work programmes are 
discussed within the correct forums, with information shared across other 
Board’s as appropriate. Updated forward work programmes (September 20
[...]
and Partnership Boards Summit 9 July 2015

	10 Barnet CCG: 2016/17 Draft Commissioning Intentions
	Appendix 1 Draft BCCG Commissioning Intentions Plan v15 250815

	11 Joint Co-Commissioning Arrangements for Primary Care Services within Barnet and North Central London CCGs from 1 October 2015
	App 1  North Central London Primary Care Co-Commissioning Submission

	12 Planned procurement of an integrated NHS 111/out-of-hours service across North Central London
	Appendix 1 Engagement activity log for NHS 111 OOHS

	13 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 Forward Work Programme 2015-16 - Health and Wellbeing Board - Sept 2015
	Appendix 2  Forward Work Programmes of Strategic Boards (August 2015 - May 2016)




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board

17 September 2015

Board Members:-

*Cllr Helena Hart (Chairman)
*Dr Debbie Frost (Vice-Chairman)

* Dr Charlotte Benjamin
* Dr Andrew Howe
* Chris Munday
* Dr Clare Stephens

* Regina Shakespeare
* Councillor Reuben Thompstone
* Dawn Wakeling
* Councillor Sachin Rajput

* Michael Rich
* Chris Miller
John Atherton 

* denotes Member Present

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1):

The Chairman welcomed all attendants to the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. The Board received a verbal update on the progress of the actions of the previous 
meeting. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 30th July 2015 be agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

Apologies for absence were received from Paul Bennett who has left NHS England. The 
Board heard that John Atherton had been appointed to the post for the interim and that 
the post will be recruited to by February 2016. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 4):

There were none. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):

None were received. 

6.   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2015-2020 (Agenda Item 7):

The Chairman introduced the item and thanked all the parties involved with the 
production of the renewed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2015-2020 which she 
referred to as an excellent, reasoned, relevant and readable document. She added that 
as a result of the very fine balance achieved between extensive engagement and 
analysis, the JSNA was able to provide an extremely high quality, impartial and credible 
evidence base on which to base decisions and would add great value to all the work that 
was done across the Public and Voluntary Sectors to improve health and wellbeing in 



2

Barnet.  It had also been reviewed and informed by the comments received from the 
Board. 

The Chairman noted the proposal for plans to host an interactive micro-site JSNA by 
December 2015 which can be accessed and used as an informative and transparent 
web-based tool. The Chairman invited Mr Luke Ward, Commissioning Lead 
Entrepreneurial Barnet to join the meeting. 

Mr Ward informed the Board about the benefits of a published JSNA micro-site which 
can be updated as gaps and concerns about policies are raised. 

The Board noted that the development of the JSNA 2015-2020 was informed by a 
number of guiding principles which were applied from the outset and included:

 Focus on demand management, prevention and early intervention.
 Identification of longer-term trends and needs

Dr Debbie Frost, Chair of the Barnet CCG, commended the joint efforts in the 
preparation of the JSNA website as well as the Executive Summary of the new JSNA 
2015-2020 contained within the appendix to the Report. The Board requested that 
examples be added to the Executive Summary to highlight some of the achievements. 
(Action) 

Chris Miller, Independent Chair of the Adults and Children's Safeguarding Boards, noted 
that a wider scope of referrals from different organisations and sources are needed in 
relation to figures for referrals as set out in graph 8 on p172 of the report. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Ward and the Board for the discussion. 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board approves Barnet’s Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment 2015-2020.

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board comments on the wider approach being 
taken to maintaining and embedding the JSNA in Barnet, in particular the 
JSNA website which is being developed jointly by Barnet CCG and LB 
Barnet.

7.   DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (2016 - 2020) (Agenda 
Item 8):

The Chairman welcomed discussion on the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2016-2020, which had been informed by the renewed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
and developed following discussion at the Board in July.   She very much welcomed the 
suggestion of the Vice Chairman Dr Debbie Frost that in recognition of the integral part 
which colleagues from the CCG, Healthwatch and other partners represented on the 
Board had played in its development, that the Strategy now be called the Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy. It was noted that following this meeting of the HWBB and approval 
by the Board, a Public Consultation would commence and run until 25 October 2015 to 
gain the views of partners and residents.  



3

The Consultation will inform the final JHWB Strategy which will be reported to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for approval in November 2015, together with the local Barnet 
Dementia Manifesto. 

The Board provided the following comments for consideration to be included in the draft 
JHWB Strategy ahead of consultation:

 To amend wording around primary care co-commissioning (p286) to reflect 
current arrangements 

 To consider the collation of data and child immunisation rates on p288
 On p288, re-drafting needed to reflect proportion of number of children subject to 

a child protection plan
 To add role of designated GPs under p305 of the report.

The Chairman welcomed all comments and moved to the recommendations as set out in 
the report.

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the draft Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2020) and comments on its content, including any 
areas to be developed further.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the draft Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for public consultation from 17 September to 25 October 
2015.

3. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes that the final Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy will return to the Board on 12 November 2015 for sign 
off.

8.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AND PARTNERSHIP BOARDS SUMMIT 
REPORT (Agenda Item 9):

The Chairman welcomed Mr James Mass, Community Wellbeing Assistant Director and 
Ms Hannah Ufland, Partnerships Board Officer to join the meeting for this item. Dr Clare 
Stephens welcomed the report and noted the importance of incorporating the ideas 
generated into work programmes. 

The Chairman thanked all those involved with the success of the Partnership Board 
Summit which was held on 9th July 2015. The Board noted the information contained in 
the Report and the excellent attendance and lively discussions from all partners at the 
Summit which presented an ideal opportunity to share lessons. 

The Board noted that a further update report will be received in January 2016. 

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees the Summit report (appendix 1) 
for publication on London Borough of Barnet website and for circulation to 
all members of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Partnership Boards.



4

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes that a report on the proposals 
for future partnership engagement will be presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 28 January 2016.

9.   BARNET CCG: 2016/17 DRAFT COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS (Agenda Item 
10):

The Chairman welcomed the report and the opportunity for the Board to review the CCG 
Commissioning Intentions for 2016/17. The Chairman welcomed Ms Elizabeth James, 
Head of Clinical Commissioning, Interim, Barnet CGG to present the item. 

The Board noted that under the provisions of the NHS Act 2006 all CCGs are required to 
prepare commissioning intentions for each financial year. The Board was informed about 
the engagement process involving patients, CCG Governing Body Members and service 
providers which has informed the draft Commissioning Intentions 2016/17. 

The Board noted the Strategic Goals as set out in the appendix to the report which have 
helped to produce the draft Commissioning Intentions of the CCG for 2016/17. 

Dr Frost welcomed comments from the Board and emphasised the importance of joined 
up working particularly in respect of engagement and partnership working with 
Healthwatch Barnet. 

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes and comments on the content of 
the draft Barnet CCG 2016/17 Commissioning Intentions (see Appendix 1).

10.   JOINT CO-COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS FOR PRIMARY CARE 
SERVICES WITHIN BARNET AND NORTH CENTRAL LONDON CCGS FROM 1 
OCTOBER 2015 (Agenda Item 11):

The Board received a presentation on the report from Beverley Wilding (Head of Primary 
Care Commissioning, BCCG). 

The Board noted the information contained within the report and the appendix to the 
report along with the presentation. 

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes and comments on the contents 
of this report.

11.   PLANNED PROCUREMENT OF AN INTEGRATED NHS 111/OUT-OF-HOURS 
SERVICE ACROSS NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (Agenda Item 12):

The Chairman welcomed Dr Barry Subel, Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group, to join 
the meeting. Dr Subel informed the Board about the proposal to procure an integrated 
NHS 111/GP OOH service. 

The Board heard about the viability of commissioning NHS 111/ OOH service as a single 
contract which would allow for fewer transfers and enable better information sharing.



5

Mr Michael Rich, Head of Healthwatch Barnet informed the Board about the option to 
bring an update report to a later meeting which would be informed by Barnet 
Healthwatch and potentially other NCL Healthwatch service. 

The Chairman thanked partners for the discussions.

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes and comments on the proposal 
to procure an integrated NHS 111/GP out-of-hours service (OOH) across 
Barnet, Camden, Enfield, Haringey and Islington.

12.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 13):

The Chairman informed the Board that the minutes of the Health and Social Care 
Integration Board of 8th September and the minutes of the Finance Group meeting held 
on 16th September will be reported to the HWBB at its meeting in November 2015.

Dr Howe informed the Board that the theme of his Annual Report, as Director of Public 
Health is Mental Health. 

The Board noted the Forward Work Programme which is a standing item on the agenda.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the Forward Work Programme 
and proposes any necessary additions and amendments to the forward 
work programme (see Appendix 1).

2. That Health and Wellbeing Board Members agree to propose updates to the 
forward work programme before the first day in each calendar month, so 
that the work programme can be published on the Council’s website more 
efficiently, with the most up to date information available.

3. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to align its work 
programme with the work programmes of the Council Committees (namely 
the Adults and Safeguarding Committee, and the Children’s, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee), Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, and Barnet CCG’s Board (see Appendix 2).

13.   ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 14):

None.

The meeting finished at 11.55 am


